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INTRODUCTION

This survey was mainly conducted around the two car parks at the base of the valley, close to
the Cwmcarn Visitor Centre, with a handful of interviews taking place at Car Park 3.

This information acts as a yardstick to measure our progress so far and what aspects of
recreation provision could potentially be improved in the future. So, in carrying out such
surveys, visitors themselves act as our guides to how we invest our resources.

The Drive has a number of facilities, some of which have been added since our previous
visitor survey in 1999. For instance, the number of barbecues at Car Park 3 has been
increased to five, with existing ones around the car park still remaining also.

The play area at Car Park 3 has aso been enhanced to include new scul ptures around a
children’s *woodland path’, including a story telling area at Merlin's feet, with seating
designed by our resident artist, John Hobbes.

A Numeracy Trail has been created by Forestry Commission’s Education Department staff.
Thisfree facility iswell used by schoolchildren and teachers in conjunction with the National
Curriculum, attracting approximately 1,500 visitors so far from schools all around the area.

The now world-renowned Mountain Bike Trail is another added attraction to the Drive,
starting at the lower car park and stretching for 15km around the hillsides of Cwmcarn.
Cyclists' views are well represented in this 2002 survey.

Because of the diversity of facilities provided at this site, thisis reflected in the diversity of
views. Whilst user numbers are still unavailable due to technical difficulties, it is apparent
from views expressed in this document that there is awide range of visitors to Cwmcarn, from
those who pay to visit the drive in avehicle to casual local users who walk their dogs and
mountain bike enthusiasts who travel from as far as London.

We hope that you will find the views expressed in this 2002 survey both informative and
inspirational. Should you wish to discuss the contents of any part of this document, please
contact:

Andy Fryers: Recreation Management: 01970 890500
Forest Enterprise Ebbw Team: 01495 270010



SUMMARY

This report provides results from avisitor survey that took place in Coed y Cymoedd Forest
District at Cwmcarn Visitor Centre. A total of 108 questionnaires were compl eted.

37 % of groups were lone visitors and there was an average of 2.1 people per group. The
majority of groupsincluded adults aged between 25-59 years, 25 % included senior citizens,
12 % included young adults aged 16-24 years, and 21 % of groups included children.

All the visitors to Cwmcarn were of predominatly white background and 11 % of the
respondents said that at |east one of their party had a special need.

Half of the respondents were locals (49 %), 35 % were days trippers and the remaining 16 %
were holiday-makers. The holiday-makers had camped, stayed in B&B’s or a hotel.

A third (33 %) of respondents had travelled up to 5 miles to the site, a fifth (20 %) had
travelled between 6-15 miles, a quarter had travelled between 16-50 (26 %) and 21 % had
travelled further than this.

86 % of respondents had travelled by car or van to get to the site, 6 % had come by bicycle
and the remaining 7 % walked.

Three quarters (73 %) of respondents had visited Cwmcarn before. Of those who had visited
the woodland before, afifth (20 %) had visited more than once aweek. Nearly two-fifths

(37 %) had visited 1-3 times amonth. However, just over two-fifths of visitors (42 %) visited
less frequently than this. The average length of stay was 3.9 hours.

Over two-fifths of groups visiting (44 %) had always known about the site. 23 % had found
out about it from friends and relatives and 5 % had found the site through the road signs.

Main reason for the visit to Cwmcarn was to walk or to cycle. A third of visitors came to use
the cycling trails (30 %) while 28 % of the visitors came to walk.

11 % of all groups had dogs with them, and 31 % of groups had bicycles with them.

The facilitiesin the Visitor Centre were generally rated as good or very good (café, shop and
information). The facilities around the Visitor Centre were rarely rated in the poor or very
poor category. The picnic area, car park and the management of the forest were not rated
lower than ok.



CWMCARN VISITOR SURVEY 2002

A Visitor Survey was carried out at Cwmcarn during August-September 2002 in Coed y
Cymoedd Forest District.

Group Composition

There were atotal of 237 visitorsin the 108 groupsinterviewed. There were slightly more
male than female visitors (54 % of al visitors were male).

Of the groups visiting Cwmcarn Forest lone visitors accounted for (37 %) and 36 % included
2 people. A fifth werein groups of 3 or 4 (21 %) with the remaining 6 % in larger groups.
Excluding groups of 10 or more, there were on average 2.1 people per group (Figure 1).

Figure 1: Size of Groups Visiting Cwmcarn
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The magjority of groups visiting Cwmcarn contained adults aged between 25-59 years, and
21 % of groups had children with them. 25 % of groups included senior citizens and
12 % included young adults.

In terms of total visitors, adults aged between 25-59 years accounted for over half (52 %) of
all visitors, and afifth were children (22 %). A further 18 % were senior citizens and only
8 % were young adults aged between 16 and 24 years of age (Figure 2).



Figure2: Ageof Visitorsto Cwmcarn
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Groupswith Children

Over three-fifths (63 %) of the groups were without children. Of these groups without
children 62 % consisted of one adult, while 38 % consisted of two adults (Figure 3).

The remaining 21 % of groups were with children. Of these groups with children 48 % were
with alone adult, 43 % were accompanied by two adults, and the remaining 9 % were
accompanied by 3 or more adults.

Figure 3. The Number of Groups With and Without Children
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Special Needs

Of the 11 % of people having a specia need or disability over four-fifths of them had mobility
problems (83 %).

Ethnicity
All the visitors to Cwmcarn were of predominatly white background.

Groupswith Dogs and Bicycles

31 % of groups visiting Cwmcarn had bikes with them and aso one in ten (11 %) of groups
had dogs.

Visitor Origin
Table 1 showsthe origin of visitors, based on the home postcodes and town/country names
supplied. Just over three-fifths of the groups were from Wales (63 %), 37 % were from

England, and the remaining 1 % were from Scotland.

Tablel. Origin of visitorsto Cwmcarn

Region Number of respondents
Wales 63
England 37
Scotland 1
All respondents 100 % (=101)

Type of Visitor
Local visitorsto Cwmcarn (who lived within 15 miles of the site) amounted to half the visitors

(49 %). A further 35 % were on aday trip from home, and the remaining (16 %) were on
holiday in the area (Figure 4).

Figure4. The Typeof Visitor at Cwmcarn
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The 17 groups who were holiday-makers were asked about the type of accommodation they
were using. Camping or caravanning was the choice of 11 groups, 5 groups stayed in aB& B
or guest house, and the remaining group stayed in a hotel (Figure 5).

Figure5: Type of Accommodation Stayed In

B Camping/Caravanning @ B&B/Guest House @ Hotel

Travel tothe Forest Site

A third of visitors had travelled up to 5 milesto the site (33 %) while afifth (20 %) had
travelled between 6 and 15 miles. A quarter had travelled between 16 and 50 miles (26 %) and
the remaining 21 % had travelled further than 50 miles. (Figure 6).

Figure 6. Distance Travelled to Cwmcarn
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86 % of visitors had used a car or van to travel to the site, 7 % had arrived at the site by foot
and the remaining 6 % came on a bike.



Previous Visits

Almost three-quarters of visitors had visited the site on a previous occasion (73 %). Of those
who have been to the site before, a fifth visited more than once per week (20 %). However,
37 % of groups visit between 1-3 times per month, and two-fifths (42 %) of the visitors come
to Cwmcarn less frequently, three times per year or less (Figure 7).

Figure7: Frequency of Visitsto Cwmcarn
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Length of Stay

The average length of stay of groups at Cwmcarn was 3.9 hours. Around 11 % of visitors
stayed for an hour or less, 30 % stayed for around 2 hours, A quarter stayed for 3 hours (26 %)
and athird (33 %) stayed for the 4 hours or more.

Finding out about the Site

Over two-fifths of groups visiting Cwmcarn had aways known about this site (44 %) while 23
% had found out about it from friends or relatives. 5 % of groups visiting found the site by the
road signs. The Forest Enterprise leaflet, other |eaflet and alocal guide book each provided
the groups with information to find the site (4% each). A further 2 % had found out about the
site through the newspaper and the remaining 15 % found out about the site by a method other
than was suggested on the questionnaire (Figure 8). This tended to be either from a

mountai nbike magazine or by the internet.



Figure8: How People Found Out About Cwmcarn
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Main Purpose of Visit

The main reasons for visiting Cwmcarn were for cycling or walking. A third of groups came
to use the cycling trails (30 %), while 28 % of groups visiting came to enjoy the walking. 15
% of the respondents came to walk dogs and a further 15 % came to exercise and take in the
fresh air. A further 8 % of groups relaxed and enjoyed apicnic. (Figure 9).

Figure9: Purposeof Visit to Cwmcarn Forest
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Visit totheVisitor Centre at Cwmcarn

All groups were asked if they had been into the Visitor Centre today. Of the 81 % who had
been into the Visitor Centre, 43 % were first-time visitors, 10 % had been once or twice while
amost afifth had visited between 3 and 5 times (18 %) and over a quarter of respondents had
visited more than that (28 %). Of the 18 % of people who did not visit the Visitor Centre, two
fifths said they had visited before (42 %), while ailmost half (48 %) would be going later or
had no time to visit that day. Others said that they didn’t have time (16 %).

Ratings of Facilitiesin and around the Visitor Centre

The results below present the ratings for each facility in terms of the proportion of visitors
who expressed an opinion (i.e. the proportion who had used each facility and provided arating
for it).

All visitors, who had been to the Visitor Centre today were asked to rate the facilities they had
used in and around the Visitor Centre during their visit to Cwmcarn. 78 % of visitorsto the
Visitor Centre gave an opinion regarding facilities in the Visitor Centre shop, 71 % the cafe,
57 % the exhibition and 80 % gave an opinion regarding information.

The café (87 %), shop (85 %) and the information (84 %) were rated as good or very good by
those who expressed an opinion (Figure 10). The exhibition was generally rated as good or ok
(77 %), but 7 % rated it as poor.

Figure 10: Ratingsof FacilitiesIn and Around the Visitor Centre
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Ratings of the Facilities used in Cwmcarn

The results below present the ratings for each facility in terms of the proportion of visitors
who expressed an opinion (i.e. the proportion who had used each facility and provided arating
for it).

All visitors were asked to rate the other facilities they had used during their visit to Cwmcarn.
Four-fifths (82 %) made comments about the toilets, 92 % of the people commented about the
road signs a further 95 % of people commented about the car park while 97 % commented
about the management of the forest.

Most of the facilities were rated good or very good by the groups who expressed an opinion,
car park 96 %, management of forest 93 %, toilets 92 %, picnic area 87 %, playground 86 %,
road signs 70 %. 68 % of the respondents who gave an opinion rated the information boards
good or ok. (Figure 11).

Figure11: Ratingsof Other Facilities Used in Cwmcarn
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APPENDIX 1

STANDARD VISITOR CENTRE SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE

CWMCARN VISITOR SURVEY 2002
Batch

Form

Hello; | am carrying out a survey for Forest Enterprise, part of the Forestry Commission. Can you
please spare a few minutesto answer some questions?

1. Haveyou travelled from hometoday?
Circle One
Yes 1
No 2

Sip to Q2
Ask Qla

la. What type of accommodation did you stay
in last night?

Circleone
Bed & Breakfast/ Guest House 1
Hotel 2
Camping/ Caravan 3
With friends/ relatives 4
Y outh Hostel 5
Self Catering 6
Other 7
2. How far haveyou travelled to get heretoday?
Circleone
Up to 5 miles 1
6 - 15 miles 2
16 - 25 miles 3
26 - 50 miles 4
Over 50 miles 5

3. What was the main type of transport you
used to get here today? (The one used for the
longest distance)

Circleone
Car/ van 1
Minibus/ coach 2
Public transport 3
Bicycle 4
On foot 5
Other 6
4. Haveyou been here before?
Circle One
Yes 1 Ask Qda
No 2 iptoQ5
4a. How often do you come here?
Circleone
Most days 1
1 - 3 times aweek 2
1 - 3 timesamonth 3
1- 3timesayear 4
Less often 5

5. How long in total are you staying at this site
today?

hours mins

13

6. How did you first find out about this
woodland?
(if answer 4 - 8 ask Q64a, all others skip to Q7)

Circle One
Always known 1
Friend/ relation 2
Road signs 3
Forest Enterprise |leaflet 4
Other leaflet 5
Local guide book or map 6
Exhibitions/ displays 7
Newspaper/ TV/ Radio 8
Other 9

Please specify

6a. Can you say where you saw it? (i.e. where
picked up leaflet, which guide book/ map or
exhibition, which TV/ Radio programme or

newspaper)

7. What isthe main purpose of your visit today?

Circleone
Dog walking 1
Other walking 2
Cycling 3
Fresh air/ exercise 4
Watch wildlife/ birds 5
Relax/ picnic 6
Other 7
Specify
8. Haveyou been into the Visitor Centre today?
Circle One
Yes 1 Sip to Q10
No 2  AskQ9

ONLY THOSE WHO HAVE NOT BEEN IN THE
VIS TOR CENTRE

9. What was the main reason that you have not
been in the Visitor Centretoday?

Circle One
Going later 1
Been there before 2
Don't have time 3
Don't know about it 4
Didn’t enjoy previous visit 5
Other 6

XKIPTO Q12




APPENDIX 1

ONLY THOSE WHO HAVE BEEN
VISTOR CENTRE

IN THE

10. How many times have you been in the
Visitor Centre before today?
Enter number of timesin box, leave blank if none

11. | would like to ask you to rate the facilities
that you have used in and around the Visitor
Centre, on a scale of Very good, Good, OK, Poor
or Very poor. What did you think of the...
(circle one number in each row)

VG G OK P VP Not

used
Shop 1 2 3 4 5 6
Cafe 1 2 3 4 5 6
Exhibition 1 2 3 4 5 6
Information 1 2 3 4 5 6

12. | would like to ask you to rate any of the

facilities that you have used here, on a scale of
Very good, Good, OK, Poor or Very poor.
What isyour overall rating for:

(circle one number in each row)

VG G OK P VP Not
used
Picnic area 1 2 3 4 5 6
Toilets 1 2 3 4 5 6
Playground 1 2 3 4 5 6
Infor mation 1 2 3 4 5 6
boards
Car park 1 2 3 4 5 6

Road signs 1 2 3 4 5 6

13. Thisisa Forestry Commission wood/ forest.
On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means very good
and 5 means very poor, how would you rate the
management of thiswood/ forest?

Circle One
Very Good 1
Good 2
OK 3
Poor 4
Very Poor 5
No opinion 6

14. If we could improve just one thing here,
what would that be?

14

CWMCARN VISITOR SURVEY 2002
15. To give us an idea of where visitors come
from, can you tell me your postcode?
Yes: Record full postcode

No: Record part postcode if possible, then ask
Q15a.

15a. (only ask if full postcode not given) Can you
tell meinstead which town or other areayou live
in?

Record name of town or other area (eg.
English/Welsh county, Scottish council area, or
country if from abroad)

16. Do you (or does anyonein your group) have
any disability or special needs?

Circle One

Yes 1 Ask 16a

No 2 iptoend
16a. What type of special need isit?

Circleall

Sight 1
Hearing 2
Mobility 3
Other 4

Specify

That'sall! Thank you very much for your time.

Please indicate below the age and ethnic origin of
the group — don’t ask!

Group size - Please enter number of people
in each category in each box

Male Female

Senior Citizens (Age 60+)

Other Adults (Age 25-59)

Y oung Adults (Age 16-24)

Children (Under 16)

Predominantly White

Asian

Afro-Caribbean

Dogs Bicycles




APPENDIX 2 CWMCARN VISITOR SURVEY RESULTS 2002

CWMCARN FOREST DRIVE VISITOR SURVEY 2002

STEFFEEFEEffEffffrfrffff frffrfffrfff Frrefrerfeer refrefrefrrre

Weekday ., Weekend . Total .
FFFfffffffff frffffffefrf fIffffffffffa
» No. \ No. . No.
¢fffffffffffffffffffffff FIEFEFFFrFqfrrf ~ rfffrferrfer™ ffffffffffff%
,Total 69, 39, 108,

Sfffffffffffffffffffffff FEEFEFFFFrrfr<ffffffffffif<fffrfrfffrrfre

S FEEEFFEfffrEfffffffffffrrf fEfrfrfffffrerf fefrrreerrfeersfrefrerrerereeees

,1. Have you travelled from , Weekday . Weekend . Total .
,home today? FEEEEFffffrrff frfffffffffrff frfffrffEfffffe
., No. , % ., No. , % ., No. % .
iffffffffffffffffffffffffffff FEFFfEf fffffff fEfffff fffffff fFrfffff fEfffffh
,Yes \ 59, 86, 32, 82, 91, 84,
,No . 10, 14, 7, 18, 17, 16,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

Sffffffffffffffffffffffffffff FREEFFr<frffrff<fiffffi<fffffff<fffffff<fffffffc

Only those who have not travelled from home today

ST fffffffffffff fEfffffffffrfrf frrefrrerrreref-Frerrrereereeeees

,la. What type of . Weekday . Weekend ) Total )
-accommodation did you stay fffffff. fffffff fffffff-fEFffff frfffff-Frffffri
,in last night? , No. , % , No. , % , No. , %

YFFfrrrfffrfffrrrfffffffffrf fffffff frfrrff frfffrr rrffrff frrrere” fffffff%
,Bed & Breakfast . 4, 40, 1, 14, 5, 29,

,Hotel . 1, 10, - - 1, 6,

,Camping/Caravan . 5, 50, 6, 86, 11, 65,

,Total . 10, 100, 7, 100, 17, 100,

SEFffffffffffffffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST rffffffffffff ffffffffffrfrf frrrfrrerrrefef-Frerrrereerreeees

,2. How far have you . Weekday . Weekend . Total .
.travelled to get here today +fffffff.fffffff fffffff fEfffff frfffff-fEFffffh
, No. , % , No. % , No. , % »
iffffffffffffffffffffffffffff FEFFfEf frfffff fEfffff fffffff fFrfffff frfffffh
,Up to 5 miles . 22, 32, 14, 36, 36, 33,
,6-15 miles \ 13, 19, 9, 23, 22, 20,
,16-25 miles . 15, 22, 2, 5, 17, 16,
,26-50 miles . 5, 7, 4, 10, 9, 8,
,Over 50 miles \ 13, 19, 10, 26, 23, 21,
,Missing , 1, 1, - - 1, 1,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

Sffffffffffffffffffffffffffff FEEEFFr<frffrff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffffc

S ffffffffffffffrf fEfffrfffffrerf fEfrfreerrfrersfrefrfreerereeees

,3. Main type of transport . Weekday . Weekend . Total .
-used to get here today FEEFffrfEfrrff frfffff fEffrff frfffffFEfffffe
, No. , % , No. , % , No. % »
iffffffffffffffffffffffffffff FEEFfEf frfffff fEfffff fffffff Frfffff frfffffh
,Car/Van . 62, 90, 31, 79, 93, 86,
,Bicycle . 4, 6, 2, 5, 6, 6,
,On foot . 2, 3, 6, 15, 8, 7,
,Missing . 1, 1, - - 1, 1,
,Total . 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEfffffffffffffffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

15
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CWMCARN VISITOR SURVEY RESULTS 2002

CWMCARN FOREST DRIVE VISITOR SURVEY 2002

STEEFEEFFEffffffffrffff frfffrfffrfrffr fefrefrrfrreeere Freerreereereeees

,4. Have you been to . Weekday Weekend Total .
,Camcarn before HEFFFEffFEEffFFEffFFrffEFEffFEfffFrfrfrrffie
» , No. , % , No. , % , No. % .
Y i i fffffff fffffff fffffff frffffri
,Yes 55, 80, 24, 62, 79, 73,
,No 14, 20, 14, 36, 28, 26,
,Missing . - 1, 3, 1, 1,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100

SEffffffffffffeffffffff<fffffff

<FEFFFff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffrffre

(Those who have been before)

S rffffffffffffrrf fEfrfreffffreref fefrrreerfeerefrefrfreerereeees

,4a. How often do you come to, Weekday Weekend Total
.Cwmcarn Forest? YFFFFrrffffffff frfffff-FrFrrfrfr fffffff rrfffff
» , No. % No. % No. % »
Yfrrrrrrrrrffffffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff frfffff frfffff frffffri
,Most days 4, 7, 3, 13, 7, 9,
,1-3 times a week 5, 9, 4, 17, 9, 11,
,1-3 times a month 19, 35, 10, 42, 29, 37,
,1-3 times a year 21, 38, 5, 21, 26, 33,
,Less often 5, 9, 2, 8., 7, 9,
,Missing 1, 2, . - 1, 1,
,Total 55, 100, 24, 100, 79, 100

SEfffffffffrffrffrrfffffrfff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S fffffffffffffffrf fEfrfrfffffrerf fEfFrfreerffeerefrefrfreerereeees

,5. Length of stay

No.

Y ffrffrffffffffffffff fffffff fffffff fffffff Fffffrf fEfffff rffffff

,Missing
,Around 1/2 hr
,Around an hour
,Around 2 hrs
,Around 3 hrs
,Around 4 hrs +

Weekday Weekend Total
YFFFFrfffffffff frfffff-frFrrfrr frfffff rrfffff
% No. % No. %

2, 3, 3. 8, 5, 5,

- . 1, 3, 1, 1,

6, 9, 4, 10, 10, 9,

18, 26, 13, 33, 31, 29,

17, 25, 10, 26, 27, 25,

26, 38, 8, 21, 34, 31,

69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100

,Total

SEFffffffffffffrffrffffffrfff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST EffEfrrfffffffffrff fEfffffrfffrfrr frrefrrerrreref-Frefrrereerreeees

,6. How did you find out
,about this woodland?
No.

i fffffrf frffffffffffff

,Always known

,Friend / relation

,Road signs

,Forest Enterprise leaflet
,Other leaflet

,Local guide book / map
,Newspaper/TV/Radio

,Other

,Total

Weekday Weekend Total )
YEFFrrrf - frfffff frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffrs
% No. % No. %
31, 45, 17, 44, 48, 44,
21, 30, 4, 10, 25, 23,
3. 4, 2, 5, 5, 5,
1, 1, 3, 8., 4, 4,
1, 1, 3, 8, 4, 4,
1, 1, 3, 8., 4, 4,
1, 1, 1, 3, 2, 2,
10, 14, 6, 15, 16, 15,
69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100

SEFfffffffffrffrfffffffffrfff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

16
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CWMCARN FOREST DRIVE VISITOR SURVEY 2002

o P fffrrrrfffffrffff frffffffrfrrref frffrrrerfefrfr-ferrerefrrerrsres
,7- What is the main purpose , Weekday . Weekend ) Total

,of your visit today? YEFfffrf-frfffff frfffff-fefffffr fefrfef-frfrffr
. , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % .
Yfrfffffffrffffrfrrffffffrf fffffff fffffff fffffff fffffff fffffff fiffrfre

,Dog walking . 10, 14, 6, 15, 16, 15,
,Other walking . 22, 32, 7, 18, 29, 27,
,Cycling . 20, 29, 10, 26, 30, 28,
,Fresh air/exercise 8, 12, 8, 21, 16, 15,
,Watch wildlife/birds 2, 3, 1, 3, 3, 3,
,Relax/picnic 3, 4, 5, 13, 8, 7,
,Other 1, 1, 1, 3, 2, 2,
,None 3, 4, 1, 3, 4, 4,

,Total : 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,
SEffFffffffrffrffrrfffffrfff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST Effrffffffffffff fEfffffffffrfrr frrefrrerrrefef-Frerrrereereeeees

,8. Have you been into the VC, Weekday . Weekend ) Total )
,today? YFFfrff - frfffff  frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffes
\ , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % \
YFFfrrffffrffffrrfffffffffrf fffffff i fffffrf fffffff frfffff frffrfr
,Yes . 60, 87, 28, 72, 88, 81,
,No . 9, 13, 10, 26, 19, 18,
,Missing . - - 1, 3, 1, 1,
,Total . 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SIFffffffffffffffffffffffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffc
(Those who have not been into the VC today)

ST rffffffffffff fEfffffrfffrfrf frrefrrerrreref-Frefrrereerreeees

,9. What is the main reason , Weekday . Weekend . Total

.you have not been into the Xfffffff. fffffff fffffff-ffffff frfffff-Frfrfffri
,VC? , No. , % , No. , % ., No. , % \
Yfrrrrrrfffffffffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff frfffff frfffff frffffri
,Going later . 3, 33, 3, 30, 6, 32,
,Been there before . 5, 56, 3. 30, 8, 42,
,Don"t have time . 1, 11, 2, 20, 3, 16,
,Other . - - 1, 10, 1, 5,
,Missing > - -» 1, 10, 1, 5,
,Total 9, 100, 10, 100, 19, 100,

SEffffffflffffffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

Only those who had been into the Visitor Centre
S FEEEFFEffFrffffrffffffffrf ffffffffffrrfrf frfrfrffffrefrf rrfffrerrerrrreet
,10. How many times have you , Weekday . Weekend . Total .
.been in the VC today? PPl fEfrfff frfffff FrFFrff frfffff frfffff
» , No. , % , No. % , No. , % »
Y fffffrfffffffffffffffff fffffff i fffffff fEfrfff frfffff frfffffi

,None . 22, 37, 16, 57, 38, 43,
,Once or twice . 5, 8, 4, 14, 9, 10,
,Between 3 - 5 times . 13, 22, 3, 11, 16, 18,
,Between 6 - 10 times » 12, 20, 5, 18, 17, 19,
,More than 10 . 8, 13, -\ -s 8, 9,
,Total 60, 100, 28, 100, 88, 100,

SEFffffffflffffffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe
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CWMCARN FOREST DRIVE VISITOR SURVEY 2002

Only those who had been into the Visitor Centre
o FFFFFEEffffffrrrfffffffffff frffffffrrrrfef frffrrrerfefrrer-ferrerefrrerrsres
,11. Rate facilities used . Weekday . Weekend . Total .
-around VC: Shop YFFFFrrffffrfff frfffff-fFEFrrfrr frfffff rrfffff
N , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % ,
Yfrrrrrrrrfffffffffffffffff fffffff fffffff fffffff frfffff frfffff frffffri

,Very good . 23, 38, 11, 39, 34, 39,
,Good \ 22, 37, 10, 36, 32, 36,
,O0K . 9, 15, 3, 11, 12, 14,
,Not used . 3, 5, 4, 14, 7, 8,
,Missing . 3, 5, -y - 3, 3,
,Total 60, 100, 28, 100, 88, 100

SEfffffffffffrffffffffffffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

Only those who had been into the Visitor Centre
S FEEEFFEffFrrfffrffffffffrf fEfffrffffrrfrf frfrfrfreffrefrsfrrfffrererrrreets
,11. Rate facilities used . Weekday . Weekend . Total .
.around VC: Cafe FEEfFrfEfrrff frfffff fEffrff fIffffffEfffffe
» , No. , % , No. % , No. , % »
Y ffffffrrffffffffffffffff fffffff i fffffff fEfrfff frfffff frfffffi

,Very good . 28, 47, 14, 50, 42, 48,
,Good \ 16, 27, 4, 14, 20, 23,
,O0K . 4, 7, 3, 11, 7, 8,
,Poor . 2, 3, - - 2, 2,
,Not used R 8, 13, 6, 21, 14, 16,
,Missing R 2, 3, 1, 4, 3, 3,
,Total 60, 100, 28, 100, 88, 100

SEfffffffffrffrfffffffffffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffffe

Only those who had been into the Visitor Centre

S frfffffffffffffrf fEFrfrfffffrerf fEfrfreerffeeretfreerfreerereeees

,11. Rate facilities used . Weekday . Weekend . Total .
-around VC: Exhibition EEEFffEffrfef frfffff fEffrff fIffffffEfffffe
» , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % »
Y ffffffrfffffffffffffffff fffffff i fffffff fEfrfff frfffff frfffffi
,Very good , 5, 8, 4, 14, 9, 10,
,Good . 22, 37, 6, 21, 28, 32,
,O0K . 11, 18, 5, 18, 16, 18,
,Poor » 4, 7, - - 4, 5,
,Not used . 16, 27, 13, 46, 29, 33,
,Missing . 2, 3, - 2, 2,

,Total \ 60, 100, Zé: 100, 88, 100,
SEffrffffffrffrffrrfffffrfff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

Only those who had been into the Visitor Centre

S frfffffffffffffrf fEfffrfffffrerf fefrfreerffeerefrefrfreerereeees

,11. Rate facilities used , Weekday . Weekend ) Total )
-around VC: Information YFEFfrff - frfffff frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffrs
. , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % .
YFFfrfffffrffffrrfffffffffrf fffffff fffffff fffffrf frfffff frfffff frffrffr
,Very good . 24, 40, 13, 46, 37, 42,
,Good . 21, 35, 9, 32, 30, 34,
,OK . 10, 17, 2, 7, 12, 14,
»,Poor » 1, 2, - - 1, 1,
,Not used . 1, 2, 2, 7, 3, 3,
,Missing . 3, 5, 2, 7, 5, 6,
,Total 60, 100, 28, 100, 88, 100,

SEFffffffflffffffffffffefflff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe
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ST Effrffffffffffrf ffffffrfffefrf frrefrrerrrefef-Frerrrereerreeees

,12. Rate facilities used
,here: Picnic Area

Weekday

Weekend

Total

SEFEFEFEFEFEFEFFEEFEFEEFFEFEFFEFFEFEEFFFFEfe

» , No. % No. , % No. , % »
Y rfffff it Fffffrf fEfffff fffffffh
,Very good 28, 41, 14, 36, 42, 39,
,Good 14, 20, 6, 15, 20, 19,
,O0K 4, 6, 5, 13, 9, 8,
,Not used 21, 30, 14, 36, 35, 32,
,Missing 2, 3, - - 2, 2,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEfffffffffffffffffffffrffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST FEEffEffrffffffffffff fEfffffffffffrf frrefrrerrreref-Frerrrereerreeees

,12. Rate facilities used
,here: Toilets

,Very good
,Good

,OK

,Poor
,Very Poor
,Not used
,Missing

Weekday Weekend Total
YFFrrrf - frfffff frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffrs
» , No. , % No. , % No. , %

YFFfrrffffrrfrrrrfffffffffrf fffffff e fffffrf fffffff frfffff frffrrffe
. 26, 38, 20, 51, 46, 43,

29, 42, 8, 21, 37, 34,

4, 6, - -s 4, 4,

1, 1, 1, 3, 2, 2,

1, 1, - - 1, 1,

6, 9, 10, 26, 16, 15,

2, 3, - - 2, 2,

69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100

,Total

SEFfffffffffrffrffrffffffrffe<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S ffffffffffffffrf fEfffrffrffreref fEfFrfreerffeersfrefrfrrerereeees

,12. Rate facilities used Weekday Weekend . Total .
-here: Playground FEEEFffEffrff frffffffEffrrf fIfffrfffEfffffe
. ., No. , % ., No. , % , No. , % .
YFFfffffffrrffffffffrfffffff fffffff i fffffff fEfrfff frfffff frfffffh
,Very good . 8, 12, 10, 26, 18, 17,
,Good 4, 6, 3, 8, 7, 6,
,OK 1, 1, 1, 3, 2, 2,
,Poor 2, 3, - - 2, 2,
,Not used 51, 74, 24, 62, 75, 69,
,Missing 3, 4, 1, 3, 4, 4,

,Total

69,

100,

39,

100,

108, 100

SEFffffffffffffrrfrffffffrfff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S ffffffffffffffrf fEFffffffffrerf fEfrfreerrfrersfrefrfrrerereeees

,12_. Rate facilities used . Weekday Weekend ) Total )
.here: Information Boards YFFrrrf - frfffff frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffrs
. , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % ,
YFFfrfffffrrffrrrfffffffffff fffffff fffffff fffffrf fEfffff frfffff frffrffr
,Very good . 10, 14, 11, 28, 21, 19,
,Good 17, 25, 11, 28, 28, 26,
,OK 25, 36, 6, 15, 31, 29,
,Poor 6, 9, 1, 3, 7, 6,
,Not used 7, 10, 9, 23, 16, 15,
,Missing 4, 6, 1, 3, 5, 5,

,Total

69,

100,

39,

100,

108, 100,

SEFffffffflffffffffffffeffrff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe
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ST Effrffffffffffrf ffffffrfffefrf frrefrrerrrefef-Frerrrereerreeees

,12. Rate facilities used . Weekday . Weekend . Total .
,here: Car Park AFFEEEffFEffFEFffFrrfffEEfffFEfFFrr frrrfffs
N , No. , % , No. % , No. , % N
Yffrrrrrrrfrrrffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff fffffff frfffff frffffri
,Very good » 50, 72, 23, 59, 73, 68,
,Good . 14, 20, 12, 31, 26, 24,
»0K - 2, 3, 2, 5, 4, 4,
,Not used . . . 1, 3, 1, 1,
,Missing . 3, 4, 1, 3, 4, 4,
,Total . 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEfffffffffffffffffffffrffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST FEEffEffrffffffffffff fEfffffffffffrf frrefrrerrreref-Frerrrereerreeees

,12_. Rate facilities used . Weekday . Weekend ) Total
-here: Road Signs YFFrrrf - frfffff frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffrs
» , No. , % , No. % , No. , %
YFFfrrffffrrfrrrrfffffffffrf fffffff e fffffrf fffffff frfffff frffrrffe
,Very good . 19, 28, 14, 36, 33, 31,
,Good . 22, 32, 14, 36, 36, 33,
,OK . 18, 26, 5, 13, 23, 21,
,Poor . 4, 6, 3, 8, 7, 6,
,Not used . . . 2, 5, 2, 2,
,Missing , 6, 9, 1, 3, 7, 6,
,Total . 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEfffffffffffffffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST Effrffffffffffff fEfffffffffffrf frrefrrerrreref-Frefrrereerreeees

,13. Rate the management of , Weekday . Weekend . Total

,this wood/forest? PPl fEfrfff frfffff - FEFFrff fFrfffff frfffff
» , No. , % , No. % , No. , % »
YFFfffffffrrffffffffffffffff fffffff i fffffff fEfrfff frfffff fIfffffh
,Very Good . 54, 78, 36, 92, 0, 83,
,Good . 6, 9, 2, 5, 8, 7,
,OK . 7, 10, - . 7, 6,
,Missing . 2, 3, 1, 3, 3, 3,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEfffffffffrffrffrffffffrfff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffffe

WP frfffffffrffff frffffffffrrfef frfffrrrrfefrrer-frrrerefererrsres
,16. Do you have any , Weekday , Weekend ) Total

-disability or special needs Ffffffff.fffffff fffffff -FEfrfff fEfffff-Frfffffi

” , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % ”
Yrrrrrrrrrrrrrrfrfffffffff i fffffff fffffff fffffff frfffff frffffri
,Yes . 9, 13, 3, 8, 12, 11,
,No . 57, 83, 35, 90, 92, 85,
,Missing . 3, 4, 1, 3, 4, 4,
,Total . 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEFffffffflffrffffffffffeffrfe<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

(Only those with a special need - Includes multiple responses)

SO ffrffrfffffffffff frffffffrfffrrf fefrrfrrfrrrere-Frrefreereerrrets

,16a. What type of special need is, Weekday . Weekend . Total

it YEFFrfff - frfrfff frfffff frfffff frfffff-frfffffs
» , No. , % , No. % , No. , % \
A FFffffrfffffffffffrffffffffffff Fffffff fffrfff fffffff Frfffff frfffff frffffeo
,Mobility . 7, 78, 3, 100, 10, 83,
,Other » 1, 11, 1, 8,
,Missing . 1, 11, - 1, 8,
,Total 9 100, 3 100, 12, 100,

SEFfffffffffrffffffeffrrfrfffeffrf<fifffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffffe
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Group size

Wl EFFFFfffrffffffrrfrffffffffrffff frffffffffrrfff fefrffreerrrfff-refrfrffreerrrfet
Total

SEFEEFEETFEFEEFFEEFECFfEFFEFEFEFEEFEFIFFFFf%

,Number in Group

.1

.2

.3

L4

.5

,6 or more
,Total

Weekday

Weekend

%

37,
36,
14,
7,
3.
3.

. . No. ., % , No. , % , No. , .
i fffrfrfffrrfffffffff  Fffffff frfrfrf fEffrff fEfferf fffffff rrfffff

. 28, 41, 12, 31, 40,

26, 38, 13, 33, 39,

7, 10, 8, 21, 15,

6., 9, 2, 5, 8.

- - 3, 8, 3,

2, 3, 1, 3. 3,

69, 100, 39, 100, 108,

100

SEFffffffrffrffffffrffrrfrfffeffrf<fifffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S FEEEFFEEffrffffffffffffrrf fEfrfrfffffreref fefFrrreerrererefrefrfreerereeees

,Number of Males

,0

]
a b wN P

%

Weekday Weekend Total

YFFFFrfffffffff frfffff-frFrrrr fffffff rrffffeo
\ , No. , % , No. , % , No. , \
Yrrrrrrrrrfffffffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff frfffff frfffff frffffri

6, 9, 4, 10, 10,

53, 77, 23, 59, 76,

8, 12, 8, 21, 16,

- - 4, 10, 4,

1, 1, 1,

1, 1, - - 1,

69, 100, 39, 100, 108,

,Total

100

SEfffffffffrffrrfrrfffffrffe<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S ffffffffffffffrf fEfffrfffffrerf fefFrrreerreeerefrefrfreerereeees

,Number of Females

,0

Now o ow
A WDN P

,5
,6 or more
,Total

%

38,
43,
11,
5,
2,
1,
1,
100

Weekday Weekend Total

YFFrrff - frfffff frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffes
. , No. , % , No. , % , No. , \
YFFfrrfffrrfffrrfffffffffrf fffffff e fffffrf fEfffff frfffff frffrfr

» 27, 39, 14, 36, 41,

31, 45, 15, 38, 46,

5, 7, 7, 18, 12,

4, 6, 1, 3, 5,

1, 1, 1, 3, 2,

- - 1, 3, 1,

1, 1, - - 1,

69, 100, 39, 100, 108,

SEFffffffffffrffffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S frfffffffffffffrf fEfffrfffffrerf fefrrreerreeerefreerereerereeees

,Number of Senior Citizens

,(60+)

,0
,1
,2
,Total

%

75,
10,
15,
100,

Weekday Weekend Total .
FEEFfffEfrrff frfffff fEfrrff frfffffFEfffffe
» , No. , % , No. % . No. , \
Y ffffffrrffffffffffffffff fffffff i fffffff fEfrfff frfffff frfffffi
» 49, 71, 32, 82, 81,
7, 10, 4, 10, 11,
13, 19, 3, 8, 16,
69, 100, 39, 100, 108,

SEffffffffffffrffrrfffffrffe<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe
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ST Effrffffffffffrf ffffffrfffefrf frrefrrerrrefef-Frerrrereerreeees

,Number of Adults (25-59) . Weekday . Weekend . Total .

YEEFFfff fffffff frffffffrfffff frfrffef.frrfffes
N , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % N
Yffrrrrrrrfrrrffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff fffffff frfffff frffffri
,0 . 21, 30, 3, 8, 24, 22,
.1 . 30, 43, 19, 49, 49, 45,
,2 , 17, 25, 16, 41, 33, 31,
.3 . - -, 1, 3, 1, 1,
,6 or more » 1, 1, - - 1, 1,
,Total . 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEfffffffffffffffffffffrffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST FEEffEffrffffffffffff fEfffffffffffrf frrefrrerrreref-Frerrrereerreeees

,Number of Young Adults (16- , Weekday . Weekend ) Total

-24) YFFrrrf - frfffff frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffrs
» , No. , % , No. % , No. , %
YFFfrrffffrrfrrrrfffffffffrf fffffff e fffffrf fffffff frfffff frffrrffe
,0 . 61, 88, 34, 87, 95, 88,
.1 . 5, 7, 4, 10, 9, 8,
.2 » 3. 4, - - 3, 3,
.3 . - . 1, 3, 1, 1,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEffffffffffffrffrffffffrfff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S frfffffffffffffrf fEfrfrfffffrerf fEfFrfreerrfeerefrefrfreerereeees

,Number of Children (under . Weekday . Weekend ) Total

-16) YFFFFrfffffrffffrfffff-frFrrfrfr frfffff rrfffff
. , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % \
Yfrrrrrrrrfffffffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff Frfffff frfffff frffffri
,0 . 56, 81, 29, 74, 85, 79,
.1 . 4, 6, 3, 8, 7, 6,
,2 6 9, 3, 8, 9, 8,
,3 1 1, 4, 10, 5, 5,
.4 1 1, 1, 1,
,6 or more . 1, 1, - - 1, 1,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEfffffffffrffrffrffffffrfff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST rffffffffffff ffffffffffffrf frrefrrerrrefef-Frefrrereerreeees

,Number of Senior Citizens , Weekday , Weekend ) Total )
.Male (60+) YEFFrrrf - frfffff  frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffrs
. , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % .
YFFfrfffffrffffrrfffffffffff fffffff i fffffrf fEfffff frfffff frffffr
,0 . 52, 75, 33, 85, 85, 79,
,1 . 17, 25, 6, 15, 23, 21,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEffffffffffffrffrffffffrfff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST Effrffffffffffff fEfffffrfffrfrf frrrfrrerrreref-Frefrrereerreeees

,Number of Senior Citizens . Weekday . Weekend ) Total )
.Female (60+) YFEFfrff - frfffff  frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffrs
. , No. , % , No. , % , No. , % ,
YFFfrffffrfffrrrfffffffffff fffffff fffffff fffffff frfffff frfffff frffff
,0 . 54, 78, 35, 90, 89, 82,
,1 . 14, 20, 4, 10, 18, 17,
.2 5 1, 1, - - 1, 1,
,Total . 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEffffffflffffffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe
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ST Effrffffffffffrf ffffffrfffefrf frrefrrerrrefef-Frerrrereerreeees

,Number of Other Adults Male , Weekday Weekend . Total .
-(25-59) YEEFFFff-fffffff frfffff - frfffff frfrffef.frrfrffes
N , No. % No. % No. % N
Yffrrrrrrrfrrrffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff fffffff frfffff frffffri
,0 31, 45, 11, 28, 42, 39,
.1 38, 55, 25, 64, 63, 58,
,2 - - 3, 8, 3, 3,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100

SEfffffffffffrfffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S FFfffrffffffffffffrrf fEfrfreffffrerf fefrfreerreeersfrefrfreerereeees

,Number of Other Adults Weekday Weekend Total
.Female (25-59) YFFFFrfffffrffffrfffff-frFrrfr fffffff rrffffe
» , No. % No. % No. %

Y ffffffrrffffffffffffffff fffffff i fffffff fEfrfff frfffff frfffffh
,0 43, 62, 18, 46, 61, 56,
.1 24, 35, 19, 49, 43, 40,
,2 1, 1, 2, 5, 3, 3,
,6 or more 1, 1, - - 1, 1,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEFffffffffffffffffffffeffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST EfffEffrffffffffffff fEffffffffffrf frrefrrerrreref-Frefrrereerreeees

,Number of Young Adults Male , Weekday Weekend ) Total )
-(16-24) YFEFfrff - frfffff  frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffes
» , No. % No. % No. % »
YFFfrfffffrffffrrfffffffffrf fffffff I fffffrf fEfffff frfffff frffrrfre
,0 61, 88, 36, 92, 97, 90,
.1 7, 10, 2, 5, 9, 8,
.2 1, 1, 1, 3, 2, 2,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEFffffffffffffffffffffeffff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S fffffffffffffffrf fEfrfrfffffrerf fEfrfreerrfeerefrefrfreerereeees

,Number of Young Adults Weekday Weekend Total
.Female (16-24) EFfFffEffrff frfffff fEffrff fIfffrfffEfffffe
» , No. % No. % No. %

Y ffffffrrffffffffffffffff fffffff i fffffff fEfrfff frfffff frfffffh
,0 67, 97, 36, 92, 103, 95,
.1 2, 3, 3, 8, 5, 5,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEfffffffffffffffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S ffffffffffffffrf fEfffrfffffrerf fEfrfreerrfeerefrefrfreerereeees

,Number of Male Children Weekday Weekend . Total .
- (under 16) FEEffrfEfrrff frfffff fEffrff frfffffFEfffffe
» , No. % No. , % , No. , % »
YFFfffffffrrffffffffffffffff fffffff i fffffff fEfrfff frfffff frfffffi
,0 . 61, 88, 33, 85, 94, 87,
.1 6, 9, 2, 5, 8, 7,
,2 - - 4, 10, 4, 4,
J4 2, 3, - - 2, 2,
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108, 100,

SEffffffflffffffffffffeffiff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe
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ST Effrffffffffffrf ffffffrfffefrf frrefrrerrrefef-Frerrrereerreeees

Total

5,
1,
1,

%

83,
10,
5,
1,
1,

,Number of Female Children Weekday Weekend .
-(under 16) YEEFFfff fffffff frffffffrfffff frfrffef.frrfffes
N , No. , % No. , % No. N
Yffrrrrrrrfrrrffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff fffffff frfffff frffffri
,0 » 58, 84, 32, 82, 90,

.1 7, 10, 4, 10, 11,

-2 3, 4, 2, 5,

.3 - . 1, 3,

.4 1, 1, - -

,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108,

100,

SEfffffffffffffffffffffrffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST FEEffEffrffffffffffff fEfffffffffffrf frrefrrerrreref-Frerrrereerreeees

Total

1,
1,

%

89,
9.
1,
1,

,Number of Dogs Weekday Weekend

YFFrrrf - frfffff frfffff frfffff frfffff-frffffrs
» , No. , % No. , % No.
YFFfrrffffrrfrrrrfffffffffrf fffffff e fffffrf fffffff frfffff frffrrffe
,0 . 64, 93, 32, 82, 96,
-1 \ 3, 4, 7, 18, 10,
-3 , 1, 1,
,6 or more . 1, 1, - -
,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108,

100

SEffffffffffffrffrffffffrfff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

S frfffffffffffffrf fEfrfrfffffrerf fEfFrfreerrfeerefrefrfreerereeees

Total

7,
1,

%

69,
24,
6.
1,
100

,Number of Bicycles Weekday Weekend
YFFFFrfffffrffffrfffff frFrrfrf frfffff rrfffff

. , No. , % No. , % No. \

Yfrrrrrrrrfffffffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff Frfffff frfffff frffffri

,0 . 47, 68, 27, 69, 74,

.1 . 19, 28, 7, 18, 26,

,2 . 3, 4, 4, 10,

-3 - - 1, 3,

,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108,

SEFffffffffffffffffffffeffrff<fifffff<fifffff<fffffff<fifffff<fffffff<fffffffe

ST rffffffffffff fEfffffffffffrr frrefrrerrrefef-Frefrrereerreeees

Total

4,

8,
4,
3,

%

4,
37,
34,
11,

7,

4,

3,

100

,Number of Predominatly White, Weekday Weekend .
.People YFFFFrfffffrfff frfffff-frFrrfrr fffffff rrffffeo
» , No. , % No. , % No. , »
Yfrrrrrrrffffffffffffffffff i fffffff fffffff frfffff frfffff frffffri
,0 . 3, 4, 1, 3,

.1 28, 41, 12, 31, 40,

,2 24, 35, 13, 33, 37,

.3 4, 6, 8, 21, 12,

.4 7, 10, 1, 3,

-5 1, 1, 3, 8,

,6 or more . 2, 3, 1, 3,

,Total 69, 100, 39, 100, 108,
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